the open foreign currency positions risk, which are monitored daily.
The 4finance Group’s currency risk is managed centrally by the Group’s Treasury Department.  The
4finance Group has established a Currency risk monitoring and management policy. It is the policy  to hedge
its open positions where practical and economically sensible to do so.

4finance Holding S.A. Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

36

DocuSign Envelope ID: 554AFC0E-B052-48E7-A050-BC0800A68FE1

(4) Risk management (continued)
To manage open position in foreign currencies, the Group has entered into cross currency swap, interest rate
swaps and forward agreements. The purpose of the financial instruments is to limit the Group’s exposure to
foreign currency fluctuations.
An analysis of sensitivity of the Group’s net income for the period and equity to changes in foreign currency
exchange rates based on positions existing as at 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021 and a simplified
scenario of a 10% change in PLN, USD, CZK, PHP and RON to EUR exchange rates is as follows:

 31.12.2022 31.12.2021
Net income Equity Net income Equity

EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000 EUR’000
Appreciation of PLN against EUR  3 073  3 073  4 935  4 935
Depreciation of PLN against EUR  (3 073)  (3 073)  (4 935)  (4 935)
Appreciation of USD against EUR  (2 652)  (2 652)  516  516
Depreciation of USD against EUR  2 652  2 652  (516)  (516)
Appreciation of CZK against EUR  1 483  1 483  1 363  1 363
Depreciation of CZK against EUR  (1 483)  (1 483)  (1 363)  (1 363)
Appreciation of PHP against EUR  1 184  1 184  —  —
Depreciation of PHP against EUR  (1 184)  (1 184)  —  —
Appreciation of RON against EUR  10 838  10 838  15 371  15 371
Depreciation of RON against EUR  (10 838)  (10 838)  (15 371)  (15 371)

The currency risk analysis above illustrates the effect of an isolated appreciation/depreciation of each
significant operating currency at 10% change. The above analysis does not include any assumptions about
correlation between these currencies. Refer to Note (42) Currency analysis for further information on the
Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk.
Price risk
4finance Group
Price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument carried at fair value will fluctuate as a result of
changes in market prices, whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual instrument